
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

 
 

Supervisor Stumbo called the meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. on a 
Zoom Virtual Board meeting.  
 
Members Present:  Supervisor Stumbo, Clerk Heather Jarrell Roe, and 
                                         Treasurer Eldridge 
                                         Trustees: John Newman, Gloria Peterson, 
                                                           Debbie Swanson, and Jimmie Wilson, Jr. 
                                        
Members Absent:  none 
                    
Legal Counsel:   Wm. Douglas Winters 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 
Joann McCollum, Township Resident stated updates from West Willow 
Neighborhood Watch meetings. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. MINUTES OF THE DECEMBER 15, 2020 WORK SESSION AND REGULAR 
MEETING   

 
B. STATEMENTS AND CHECKS       

 
1. STATEMENTS AND CHECKS FOR JANUARY 19, 2021 IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $2,227,603.71 
2. CHOICE HEALTHCARE DEDUCTIBLE ACH EFT FOR DECEMBER 2020 IN 

THE AMOUNT OF $39,412.57 
3. CHOICE HEALTHCARE ADMIN FEE FOR DECEMBER 2020 IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $1,205.00 
 

C. TREASURER’S REPORT DECEMBER 2020 

A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Treasurer Eldridge to 
Approve the Consent Agenda. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 
ATTORNEY REPORT 
 

A. GENERAL LEGAL UPDATE  
 
Attorney Winters stated he had sent emails over the past few weeks keeping the 
board updated on the wide variety of issues going on in the Township. He said he 
had a conference call with representatives of the Michigan Land Bank, Washtenaw 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 2 
 
County Brownfield, and EGLE (formerly DEQ) regarding the redevelopment of 923 
Ecorse (Forbes Cleaner). He said the State would like for the Township to be 
involved with the redevelopment plans for this property. He said he shared the 
Townships’ Master Plan with them. Attorney Winters stated that this may be the 
redevelopment that will jump start the master plans that we have to 
redevelopment Ecorse Road and he said he would like the full-time officials to be 
included in the next conference call at the end of January. He said we all would like 
to see Ecorse Road corridor and E. Michigan corridor redevelopment that would 
enhance those areas. 
 
Attorney Winters stated that Gault Village currently has two businesses left in that 
shopping center. He said the township is trying to hold the property owner 
responsible for not abiding by court orders to have fire suppression installed. He 
said those two businesses are at risk because of the neglect. 
 
Attorney Winters stated the Township continues to aggressively takes a zero 
tolerance on property owners who allow their property to be utilized for the 
manufacturing and delivery of drugs. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. RESOLUTION 2021-03, RESOLUTION APPROVING REFUNDING 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE YPSILANTI COMMUNITY UTILITY AUTHORITY 
AND YPSILANTI TOWNSHIP  
 

A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Trustee Wilson, Jr. to 
Approve Resolution 2021-03, Resolution Approving Refunding Contract Between 
the Ypsilanti Community Utility Authority and Ypsilanti Township (see attached).  
 
Trustee Wilson asked what the total cost would be for refunding the bonds. 
 
Mr. Colis, Miller Canfield, stated it was approximately $90,000.00 and would be 
built into the bonds that we issue. He said there would not be any out of pocket 
cost to the Township. 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

2. RESOLUTION 2021-01, POVERTY EXEMPTION GUIDELINES  
 

A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Treasurer Eldridge to 
Approve Resolution 2021-01, Poverty Exemption Guidelines (see attached).  
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 3 
 

3. REQUEST TO APPROVE 2021 BOARD OF REVIEW MEETING DATES  
 

A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Trustee Wilson, Jr. to 
Approve the 2021 Board of Review Meeting Dates.  
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

4. RESOLUTION 2021-02, OWNERS DAM SAFETY PROGRAM (ODSP)  
 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Trustee Peterson to 
Approve Resolution 2021-02, Owners Dam Safety Program (ODSP) (see attached).   
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

5. REQUEST TO APPROVE AGREEMENTS WITH THE WASHTENAW 
COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC 
CALMING DEVICES ON ROSEDALE RD. IN THE AMOUNT OF $24,862.00 
AND ON ONANDAGA AVE. IN THE AMOUNT OF $9,912.00 BOTH 
BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #101-446-000-818-022 
 

A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge, supported by Clerk Jarrell Roe to 
Approve Request to Approve Agreements with the Washtenaw County Road 
Commission for the Installation of Traffic Calming Devices on Rosedale Rd. in the 
Amount of $24,862.00 and on Onandaga Ave. in the Amount of $9,912.00 Both 
Budgeted in Line Item #101-446-000-818-022 (see attached). 
 
Michael Radzik, OCS Director stated these were initiated by residents. He said 
Onandaga currently has calming devices and this will add an additional one. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

6. REQUEST TO APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH WASHTENAW COUNTY FOR 
SERVICES IN RELATION TO REIMAGINE WASHTENAW FOR 2021 IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $3,000.00 BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #101-956-000-801-
000 

 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Treasurer Eldridge to 
Approve Request to Approve Agreement with Washtenaw County for Services in 
Relation to Reimagine Washtenaw for 2021 in the Amount of $3,000.00 Budgeted 
in Line Item #101-956-000-801-000 (see attached). 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 4 
 

7. REQUEST TO APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH MISSION CONTROL GG LLC 
FOR E-SPORTS OPPORTUNITIES WITH FEES BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM 
#230-751-000-740-100         

 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Trustee Peterson to 
Approve Agreement with Mission Control GG LLC for E-Sports Opportunities with 
Fees Budgeted in Line Item #230-751-000-740-100 (see attached). 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

8. REQUEST TO APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH CARLISLE WORTMAN TO 
ASSIST WITH DEVELOPMENT OF AN YPSILANTI TOWNSHIP DOG PARK  

 
A motion was made by Trustee Swanson, supported by Treasurer Eldridge to 
Approve Request to Approve Agreement with Carlisle Wortman to Assist with 
Development of an Ypsilanti Township Dog Park (see attached). 

Michael Hoffmeister, Residential Services Director, explained this is an agreement 
with Carlisle Wortman to begin work evaluating all of the site options for 
developing a dog park in Ypsilanti Michigan. Mr. Hoffmeister said they will be 
hosting public meetings which is very important when developing a new park site. 
He said they will then return to the board when this project is ready to go out for 
bid for the project for approval. 

The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

9. REQUEST TO APPROVE A LETTER OF AGREEMENT WITH SPICER GROUP 
FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A CONCEPT PLAN AND GRANT APPLICATION 
FOR CLUBVIEW PARK IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,000.00 BUDGETED IN 
LINE ITEM #212-212-000-801-000     

 
A motion was made by Trustee Wilson, supported by Trustee Peterson to 
Approve a Letter of Agreement with Spicer Group for Development of a Concept 
Plan and Grant Application for Clubview Park in the Amount of $12,000.00 
Budgeted in Line Item #212-212-000-801-000 (see attached). 

Michael Hoffmeister, Residential Services Director stated this is an agreement with 
Spicer Group. He said in 2020 we contracted them to help with applying for an 
MD&R grant of which we were awarded for Community Center Park. He said we 
did not receive the initial grant for Clubview Park for the tennis courts renovations. 
He said in 2020 we applied for a recreation passport grant, after meeting with 
MD&R after the initial denial we got from them this year we believe we have a 
better chance at receiving the grant if we reapply for the land and water 
conservation fund grant. He said we will try one more time. He said the tennis 
courts are in need of repair to provide a safe space. 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 5 
 
Supervisor Stumbo stated this would be for both tennis courts and pickle ball 
courts. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

10.  REQUEST TO APPROVE AMENDMENT TO THE SUBAWARD OF FEDERAL 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE SCHOONER COVE BUS STOP PROJECT  

 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Trustee Swanson to 
Approve Amendment to the Subaward of Federal Financial Assistance for the 
Schooner Cove Bus Stop Project (see attached).  
 
Michael Hoffmeister, Residential Services Director stated this request also involves 
item number 11 on the Agenda. He said during construction it was discovered that 
a lot of the sub-base and HMA that was previously installed was poorly done or 
there was no sub-base at all. 
 
Mr. Hoffmeister stated that the next item is the change order that explains the 
difference as to why there is approximately $24,977.53 of the contract. He said we 
have some money left over from the 2019 CDBG funding that allow us to transfer 
$23,000.00 into the Schooner Cover project which only $1,500.00 of Township 
money needs to be spent because of this change. 
 
Mr. Hoffmeister stated the bus shelter will be installed April 21, 2021 by AAATA 
and the plan is to re-instate that route in the fall. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

11.  REQUEST TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER WITH OHM FOR THE 
SCHOONER COVE BUS STOP PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $24,977.53 
BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #101-970-000-974-100 

 
A motion was made by Trustee Wilson, supported by Trustee Peterson to 
Approve Change Order with OHM for the Schooner Cove Bus Stop Project in the 
Amount of $24,977.53 Budgeted in Line Item #101-970-000-974-100 (see 
attached). 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

12.  REQUEST TO APPOINT JOHN NEWMAN TO WASHTENAW AREA 
TRANSPORTATION STUDY COMMITTEE 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge, supported by Trustee Swanson to 
Approve Request to Appoint John Newman to Washtenaw Area Transportation 
Study Committee. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 6 
 

13.  REQUEST TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE CREATION OF A SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR VILLAGE GROVE STREETLIGHT ON 
FEBRUARY 16, 2021 AT APPROXIMATELY 7:00PM 

 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Trustee Peterson to 
Approve Request to Set a Public Hearing for the Creation of a Special Assessment 
District for Village Grove Streetlight on February 16, 2021 at Approximately 
7:00PM. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

14.  REQUEST TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE CREATION OF A SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR VILLAGE GROVE CAMERA ON FEBRUARY 
16, 2021 AT APPROXIMATELY 7:05PM 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge, supported by Trustee Wilson to 
Approve Request to Set a Public Hearing for the Creation of a Special Assessment 
District for Village Grove Camera on February 16, 2021 at Approximately 7:05PM 
 
Attorney Winters stated that Village Grove was a defendant in a lawsuit that was 
filed by the Township of Ypsilanti regarding a number of incidents that happened. 
He said culminating in an incident of a drug deal resulting in a number of assault 
weapons being used in a drug robbery where people were shot. He said bullets 
went through into neighboring apartments. He said after going to court with the 
owner of the apartment complex part of the resolution was to have a security 
camera and streetlight installed. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

15.  BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 
 
A motion was made by Clerk Jarrell Roe, supported by Treasurer Eldridge to 
Approve Budget Amendment #1 (see attached). 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

 
AUTHORIZATIONS AND BIDS 
 

1. REQUEST TO APPROVE THE PROPOSAL FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
FROM CNC CONSULTING FOR CREATION OF A WEBSITE REDESIGN 
PROPOSAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $135.00 PER HOUR BUDGETED IN 
LINE ITEM #101-266-000-801-000 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge, supported by Clerk Jarrell Roe to 
Approve the Proposal for Professional Services from CNC Consulting for Creation 
of a Website Redesign Proposals in the Amount of $135.00 per hour Budgeted in 
Line Item #101-266-000-801-000 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 7 
 
 
Trustee Newman asked if there was a maximum that could be charged for the 
website redesign. 
 
Clerk Jarrell Roe stated she had talked with Travis McDugald about time line and 
cost. She said he didn’t put an exact date or cost because it was an estimate. 
She said she looked at the line item and there is more than enough funds to get 
this completed. 
 
Supervisor Stumbo stated she would like to put a cap on the cost for this project 
and thought $5,000.00 would a good start. She said we can always add if needed. 
 
Deputy Clerk Stanfield stated that Mr. McDugald made up this scenario for his 
proposal by asking different consulting firms how they would handle a certain 
problem if it arose and how they would fix it. She said he did this only to find out 
what consulting firms would charge for the same issues so he could make a 
decision on which consulting firm we should use to help us find the redesign 
company we will use. Deputy Stanfield stated once its’ decided to use this 
consultant they will help us find the web designer. 
 
Trustee Peterson stated she would like a cap put on the proposal. 
 
Trustee Wilson stated in the contract it say it would take 20.5 hours. 
 
Attorney Winters stated that it would be wise to put a figure for not to exceed a 
certain amount because they can always come back to the board. 
 
A motion to Table was made by Treasurer Eldridge, supported by Trustee Wilson 
until February 2, 2021 
 
Eldridge…………….Yes              Jarrell Roe………………Yes       Swanson…………..Yes 
Peterson……………Yes              Wilson……………………Yes       Newman…………..Yes 
Stumbo……………..Yes 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

2. REQUEST TO AWARD THE LOW BID FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE 
CIVIC CENTER 2ND FLOOR BATHROOMS TO THE PETERSEN 
COMPANIES IN THE AMOUNT OF $69,950.00 BUDGETED IN LINE 
ITEM #101-970-000-975-106 

 
A motion was made by Trustee Wilson, Jr., supported by Clerk Jarrell Roe to 
Approve the Request to Award the Low Bid for the Renovation of the Civic Center 
2nd Floor Bathrooms to the Petersen Companies in the Amount of $69,950.00 
Budgeted in Line Item #101-970-000-975-106. 
 
Michael Hoffmeister, Residential Services Director stated there were three bids for 
this project and Peterson Companies came in with the low bid. He said he spoke 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 8 
 
with the Building Department confirming they have never worked with this 
company before. He said he sent all the information to the Attorney and stated 
that this is presented tonight per Attorney review. 
 
Attorney Winters stated he is redoing the contract with some changes including 
some insurance issues and will give this back to Mr. Hoffmeister. 
 
A motion was made by Trustee Wilson, supported by Clerk Jarrell Roe to make a 
friendly amendment contingent upon Attorney review. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 

1. REQUEST TO APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT OF FRED WILLIAMS III TO 
THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION TERM EXPIRES 11/20/2024 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Eldridge, supported by Clerk Heather Roe to 
Approve the Appointment of Fred Williams III to the Civil Service Commission 
Term Expires 11/20/2024. 
 
Treasurer Eldridge expressed his support for choosing Mr. Williams. He said he is 
an honorable man and the best choice for this commission. 
 
Supervisor Stumbo stated that she is happy with this appointment but saddened by 
the passing of Mr. Sindlinger and thanked him for his service. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 
BOARD MEMBER UPDATES 
 
Treasurer Eldridge stated that he feels privileged to be in the position he is in and 
has large shoes to fill. He said when he got appointed to this Board in 2004, TR 
Stumbo was one of the first people to come forward to help me. He said he is 
indebted to him for all he did for him through the years. 
 
Trustee Swanson stated she wanted to thank the staff at the Township and 
appreciated the information and tech support that she has received. She said there 
has not been one person that she interfaced with that hasn’t been completely 
helpful in making sure she can serve in her role as Trustee. She said she appreciates 
the background information that Attorney Winters has provided to her. 
 
Trustee Newman stated he also appreciates all the help he has received. 
 
Supervisor Stumbo stated that the New West Willow Neighborhood Association 
has applied for a grant with Habitat for Humanity and Family Life Center and the 
Proposal for Michigan Health Endowment Fund Community Health Impact 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2021 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 9 
 
Initiative. She said the grant is proposing to create a relationship resource 
programs. She said part of this grant through a relationship resource program will 
provide companions for older adults living in West Willow and Sugarbrook helping 
them with difference programs they may need. 
 
Supervisor Stumbo appreciated this board, former board members, and employees 
who reached out to her during this sad time with the loss of TR Stumbo. 
 
A motion was made by Trustee Wilson, supported by Treasurer Eldridge to 
Adjourn. 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at approximately 8:16PM  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Brenda L. Stumbo, Supervisor                  Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk 
Charter Township of Ypsilanti                  Charter Township of Ypsilanti 



 

   

 

RESOLUTION 2021-03 
APPROVING REFUNDING CONTRACT 

 
Charter Township of Ypsilanti 

County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan 
 

_______________________________ 
 
 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Township Board (the “Governing Body”) of the 

Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan (the “Township”), held 

electronically on the 19th day of January, 2021, at 7:00 o’clock p.m., prevailing Eastern Time. 

PRESENT: Members: Stumbo, Eldridge, Jarrell Roe, Newman, Peterson, Swanson,                           

Wilson   

ABSENT: Members: None 

The following preamble and resolutions were offered by Member Jarrell Roe and supported 

by Member Wilson: 

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary to refund certain maturities of the Ypsilanti 

Community Utilities Authority’s 2011 Refunding Bonds (Charter Township of Ypsilanti) (the 

“Prior Bonds”) so as to produce interest savings to the Township; and 

WHEREAS, a Refunding Contract has been prepared between the Township and the 

Ypsilanti Community Utilities Authority (“YCUA”) to provide for the refunding of certain 

maturities of the Prior Bonds; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Refunding Contract, YCUA plans to issue refunding bonds 

designated "2021 Refunding Bonds (Charter Township of Ypsilanti) (Limited Tax General 

Obligation)" (the "Refunding Bonds"); and 

WHEREAS, this Governing Body has carefully reviewed the proposed Refunding Contract 

and finds that it provides the best means for accomplishing the necessary savings to the Township. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT: 

1. The Refunding Contract, described in the preamble to this resolution, is approved, 

and the Supervisor and the Township Clerk of the Township are directed to execute and deliver 

the Contract on behalf of the Township. 

2. The Supervisor, the Township Clerk and the Township Treasurer each is hereby 

authorized to execute on behalf of the Township any closing document or certificate as may be 

required by YCUA or the purchaser of the Refunding Bonds.  The Township hereby covenants to 



MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.L.C. 
-2- 

 

take all action within its control to the extent permitted by law necessary to maintain the exclusion 

of the interest on the Refunding Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes under 

the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), including but not limited to, actions 

relating to the rebate of arbitrage earnings and expenditure and investment of proceeds of the 

Refunding Bonds and moneys deemed to be proceeds of the Refunding Bonds. 

3. The Supervisor, the Township Clerk and the Township Treasurer is each 

individually hereby authorized and directed to approve the circulation of a preliminary official 

statement and a final official statement describing the Refunding Bonds and to execute a final 

official statement on behalf of the Township. 

4. The Township shall enter into an undertaking for the benefit of the holders and 

beneficial owners of the Refunding Bonds (the “Undertaking”) and shall comply with the 

requirements of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission regarding continuing 

disclosure.  The Supervisor, the Township Clerk and the Township Treasurer each is authorized 

to execute and deliver the Undertaking on behalf of the Township. 

5. All resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution be, and the 

same hereby are repealed. 

AYES:  Members Stumbo, Eldridge, Jarrell Roe, Newman, Peterson, Swanson,                              

and Wilson   

 

NAYS: Members None 

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.  

______________________________ 
Township Clerk 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by 

the Township Board of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of 

Michigan, at a regular meeting held on January 19, 2021, and that said meeting was conducted and 

public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings 

Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept 

and will be or have been made available as required by said Act. 

______________________________ 
                                                                         Heather Jarrell Roe, Township Clerk 

 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  2021-01 
 

POVERTY EXEMPTION GUIDELINES & APPLICATION 
 

WHEREAS, the homestead of persons who, in the judgment of the Board of 
Review, by reason of poverty, are unable to contribute to the public charges is 
eligible for exemption in whole or part from taxation under Section 7u of the Michigan 
Property Tax Act, Public Act 206 of 1893; and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 211.7u, Ypsilanti Charter Township, 
Washtenaw County adopts the following guidelines and application for the Board of 
Review to implement.  The guidelines shall include but not be limited to the specific 
income and asset levels of the claimant and all persons residing in the household, 
including any property tax credit returns filed in the current or immediately preceding 
year; 
 
To be eligible, a person shall do all the following on an annual basis: 
 
1) Be an owner and occupy as a homestead (primary residence) the property for 

which an exemption is requested, as of Tax Day, December 31 of the 
proceeding year. 

2) File a claim with the Board of Review, accompanied by federal and state 
income tax returns for all persons residing in the homestead, including 
property tax credit returns, filed in the current or immediately preceding year. 

3) Meet the income threshold guidelines (maximum income) adopted by the 
Township Board. The income threshold as adopted is that all household 
income cannot exceed 30% of the median income for Ann Arbor (Washtenaw 
County) as published by the United States Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) as of December 31 of the preceding year.  These 
income thresholds will be used as long as they are higher than the Federal 
Poverty Guidelines as determined annually by the United States Office of 
Management and Budget. 

4) Meet the maximum asset eligibility test as follows: Assets other than the 
taxpayer’s primary residence, standard mode of transportation and usual 
household goods valued at more than $25,000 will be considered and added 
to the household income to determine eligibility.  

5) Due to the P.A. 253 of 2020 changes to MCL211.7u, the guidelines will now 
provide for a partial exemption equal to 25% or 50% reduction in taxable 
value.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Review shall follow 

the above stated policy, guidelines and application in granting or denying 
exemptions.   

 
 
I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of 
Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2021-01 
approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular 
Meeting held on January 19, 2021. 
 
                                    

                                                                         
_________________________ 

                                                                                          Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk 
                                                                                              Charter Township of Ypsilanti 



                     Charter Township of Ypsilanti 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-02 
OWNERS DAM SAFETY PROGRAM (ODSP) 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, in Washtenaw County 

Michigan, currently holding a license with the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission (FERC) to operate the Ford Lake Hydroelectric Project (Project) 

#5334, and 
 

WHEREAS, the FERC requires the Charter Township of Ypsilanti to develop, 

implement, fund and continue to support the ODSP, per the FERC guideline, for 

the Project until such time that the Charter Township of Ypsilanti releases 

ownership or the Project is no  longer under the jurisdiction of the FERC, and 

WHEREAS, the ODSP document clearly defines the responsibility for the 

Charter Township of Ypsilanti and its employees, and consultants, and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Resolution is not new to the Charter Township 

of Ypsilanti, but rather a re-dedication to dam safety and the responsibilities that 

come with owning the Project, and 

WHEREAS, by the action of this document, the Charter Township of Ypsilanti 

is showing the commitment to the FERC to operate a safe Project, prioritizing 

safety over any other goals, and 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Charter Township of Ypsilanti 

Board of Trustees acknowledges the Owners Dam Safety Program to maintain 

compliance with the FERC and define the role of Charter Township of Ypsilanti 

related to the Project. 

 

 

 
I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of 
Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2021-02 
approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held 
on January 19, 2021. 
 
                                    

                                                                         
_________________________ 

                                                                                          Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk 
                                                                                              Charter Township of Ypsilanti 

 
 
 

 





















































CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI
 2021 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 

January 19, 2021

AMOUNTS ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST DOLLAR 

101 - GENERAL OPERATIONS FUND Total Increase $205,357.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-000-699.000 $243.00

Net Revenues $243.00

Expenditures: Salaries Pay Out - PTO & Sick 101-371-000-708.004 $226.00
FICA 101-371-000-715.000 $17.00

Net Expenditures $243.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-000-699.000 $25,605.00

Net Revenues $25,605.00

Expenditures: Highway, Street, & Road Construction 101-446-000-818.022 $25,605.00

Net Expenditures $25,605.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-000-699.000 $79,185.00

Net Revenues $79,185.00

Expenditures: Highway, Street, & Road Construction 101-446-000-818.022 $79,185.00

Net Expenditures $79,185.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-000-699.000 $5,396.00

Net Revenues $5,396.00

Expenditures: CAPO Neighborhood Camera System 101-970-000-972.000 $5,396.00

Net Expenditures $5,396.00

Request to increase the budget for PTO payout request of 80  hours to be paid at 75%.  This will be funded by an 
appropriation for prior year fund balance.

Request to re-budget for the 2020 Textile Road at Cherrywood Drive Pedestrian installation by Washtenaw County 
Road Commission approved by the Board on March 3, 2020. The project was push forward to 2021, but was not 
included in the 2021 budget. This will be funded by an appropriation of prior year fund balance. 

Request to re-budget for the 2020 Township's grant match for the relocation of the Hewitt Road pedestrian 
crossing at Burns Avenue to Harding Avenue by Washtenaw County Road Commission approved by the Board on 
April 21, 2020. The project was push forward to 2021, but was not included in the 2021 budget. This will be funded 
by an appropriation of prior year fund balance. 

Request to re-budget the available remaining funds for the  2020 installation of 2 Cameras at Crystal Ponds 
Special Assessment District by Conti - approved by the Board on September 19, 2020. The cameras were 
purchased in 2020 but the installation will not be completed until 2021. The cameras and installation costs were 
paid by Lombardo Homes, the developer in 2020. This will be funded by an appropriation of prior year fund 
balance.   

1 of 4



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI
 2021 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 

January 19, 2021

101 - GENERAL OPERATIONS FUND

Revenues: Federal Grants - CDBG 101-000-000-522.000 $23,523.00
Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-000-699.000 $1,455.00

Net Revenues $24,978.00

Expenditures: Bus Shelter - Capital Outlay 101-970-000-974.100 $24,978.00

Net Expenditures $24,978.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-000-699.000 $69,950.00

Net Revenues $69,950.00

Expenditures: Civic Center Improvements 101-970-000-975.106 $69,950.00

Net Expenditures $69,950.00

212 - BIKE, SIDEWALK, REC, ROADS GENERAL FUND (BSRII) Total Increase $224,665.00

 
Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 212-000-000-699.000 $44,992.00

Net Revenues $44,992.00

Expenditures: Loonfeather Park 212-970-000-975.587 $44,992.00

Net Expenditures $44,992.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 212-000-000-699.000 $12,000.00

Net Revenues $12,000.00

Expenditures: Professional Services 212-212-000-801.000 $12,000.00

Net Expenditures $12,000.00

Request to increase the budget for a 2021 change order for the Schooner Cove Bus Shelter Project. The change 
order for Best Asphalt was due to additional work because of unsuitable soil. This will be funded by a Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) for $23,523 and an appropriation of prior year fund balance for $1,455.

Request to increase the budget for the renovation of the 2nd floor restrooms. This will be funded by an 
appropriation of prior year fund balance. 

Request to increase budget for the professional services of Spicer Group to assist with grant application for the 
Clubview Park tennis courts. This will be funded by an appropriation of prior year fund balance.

Request to re-budget the remaining $44,992 from 2020 budget for professional engineering services of Stantec for 
the Loonfeather Park improvements. The original $58,696 was Board approved on September 15, 2020. This will 
be funded by an appropriation of prior year fund balance. 

2 of 4



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI
 2021 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 

January 19, 2021

212 - BIKE, SIDEWALK, REC, ROADS GENERAL FUND (BSRII)

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 212-000-000-699.000 $13,735.00

Net Revenues $13,735.00

Expenditures: Professional Services 212-212-000-801.000 $13,735.00

Net Expenditures $13,735.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 212-000-000-699.000 $1,738.00

Net Revenues $1,738.00

Expenditures: Capital - Pathway Huron #1 212-970-000-997.250 $1,738.00

Net Expenditures $1,738.00

Revenues: Community Dev Block Grant (CDBG) 212-000-000-531.000 $7,300.00

Net Revenues $7,300.00

Expenditures: Cap Outlay - Community Center 212-970-000-976.008 $7,300.00

Net Expenditures $7,300.00

Revenues: Community Dev Block Grant (CDBG) 212-000-000-531.000 $144,900.00

Net Revenues $144,900.00

Expenditures: Cap Outlay - Community Center 212-970-000-976.008 $144,900.00

Net Expenditures $144,900.00

Request to increase budget for the professional services of Carlisle Wortman to assist with outreach, 
development and design of a community dog park. This will be funded by an appropriation of prior year fund 
balance.

Request to re-budget the remaining available funds from the 2020 Community Center Floor Project and increase 
the 2021 budget for Spicer Group construction engineering service. The original amount of $7,300 was approved 
on December 1, 2020.  This will be funded by a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). 

Request to re-budget the remaining available funds from the 2020 Huron Pathway project for the bid engineering 
service of OHM  approved by the Board on October 20, 2020. The original amount approved was $6,800 and the 
remaining available amount is $1,738. This will be funded by an appropriation of prior year fund balance.

Request to re-budget the 2020 Community Center Floor Project and increase the 2021 budget for installation of 
the flooring to begin in 2021. The original amount approved of $144,900 was approved on December 1, 2020.   
There were no 2020 expenditures, as the installation will start in 2021.  This will be funded by a Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG). 

3 of 4



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI
 2021 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 

January 19, 2021

230 - RECREATION FUND Total Increase $1,000.00

Revenues: Contributions & Donations 230-000-000-675.000 $1,000.00

Net Revenues $1,000.00

Revenues: Rec Enrichment Programs 230-751-000-740.400 $1,000.00

Net Expenditures $1,000.00

249 - BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND Total Increase $485.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 249-000-000-699.000 $485.00

Net Revenues $485.00

Expenditures: Salaries Pay Out - PTO & Sick 249-249-000-708.004 $451.00
FICA 249-249-000-715.000 $34.00

Net Expenditures $485.00

266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND Total Increase $1,213.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 266-000-000-699.000 $1,213.00

Net Revenues $1,213.00

Expenditures: Salaries pay out - PTO 266-301-000-708.004 $451.00
FICA 266-301-000-715.000 $34.00
Salaries pay out - PTO 266-304-000-708.004 $676.00
FICA 266-304-000-715.000 $52.00

Net Expenditures $1,213.00

Request to increase the budget for PTO payout request of 80  hours to be paid at 75%.  This will be funded by an 
appropriation for prior year fund balance.

Request to increase the budget for PTO payout request of 80  hours to be paid at 75%.  This will be funded by an 
appropriation for prior year fund balance.

Request to increase the budget for an award of $1,000 received from Blue Cross Blue Shield and the Healthy 
Recreation Catalyst Award Program to be used by the Recreation Center for pickleball equipment. This is funded 
by an award from Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan.

4 of 4



Motion to Amend the 2021 Budget (#1)  

 

 

Move to increase the General Fund budget by $205,357 to $9,181,862 and approve the 

department line item changes as outlined. 

 

 Move to increase the BSRII Fund budget by $224,665 to $1,934,248 and approve the 

department line item changes as outlined. 

 

 Move to increase the Recreation Fund budget by $1,000 to $787,290 and approve the 

department line item changes as outlined. 

 

Move to increase the Building Department Fund budget by $485 to $773,229 and 

approve the department line item changes as outlined. 

 

Move to increase the Law Enforcement Fund budget by $1,213 to $8,537,294 and 

approve the department line item changes as outlined. 

 

 

 


	Resolution-No.-2021-01-Poverty-Exemption-Guidelines-and-Applicationdocx.pdf
	RESOLUTION NO.  2021-01




